

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Erling "Curly" Haugland,)	
)	
Plaintiff and Appellant,)	
)	Supreme Court No. 20130100
vs.)	
)	
City of Bismarck,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellee.)	
)	

ON APPEAL FROM SUMMARY JUDGMENT DATED FEBRUARY 1, 2013,
ISSUED BY THE HONORABLE DONOVAN FOUGHTY,
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA, CIVIL NO. 08-10-C-801

BRIEF OF APPELLEE CITY OF BISMARCK

Randall J. Bakke #03898
Shawn A. Grinolds #05407
SMITH BAKKE PORSBORG SCHWEIGERT ARMSTRONG
122 E. Broadway Avenue
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701) 258-0630
rbakke@smithbakke.com
Attorneys for Appellee
City of Bismarck

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
RESPONSE TO HAUGLAND’S STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
RESPONSE TO HAUGLAND’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
RESPONSE TO HAUGLAND’S STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	12
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	22
I. Haugland Misstates the Issues on Appeal	22
II. Haugland Confuses the Terms “Authorized” And “Approved”	26
III. Pending Authorized Renewal Projects within Bismarck’s Renewal Area On January 12, 2011	28
A. Bismarck’s Core Incentive Program	31
B. The 6 th Street Parking Ramp Was a Pending Authorized Renewal Project within Bismarck’s Renewal Area On January 12, 2011	33
C. Quiet Rail Was a Pending Authorized Renewal Project within Bismarck’s Renewal Area On January 12, 2011	49
IV. Bismarck Passed an Appropriate Resolution In 1994 To Add Property To Its Urban Renewal Plan.....	58
V. Remand Inappropriate.....	67
CONCLUSION	68
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	69
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
<i>Bies v. Obregon</i> , 558 N.W.2d 855 (1997).	4
<i>Haugland v. City of Bismarck</i> , 2012 ND 123, 818 N.W.2d 660	1, 8, 19, 31

<u>STATUTES:</u>	
N.D.C.C. § 31-09-10.....	62
N.D.C.C. § 40-58-05	58
N.D.C.C. § 40-58-06.....	58, 64, 66
N.D.C.C. §40-58-20.....	15, 55
